
























































Amy Rohner 
Director of Finance and Accounting / Government Relations 
17874 Dracena Circle 
North Fort  Myers, FL 33917 
(239) 834-9434 

White Hat Management 
Life Skills Centers - FL 

 

 

Date:   01/17/08 

To:  Trevor Williams, CPA, Assistant Chief Auditor  

   FAX:  (305) 995-1331 
 
Company: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
  Office of Management and Compliance Audits 

 

Address:  1450 NE 2nd Avenue – Suite 415 

Address: Miami,  FL 33132 
Pages:  5 (including cover) 
Re:  Life Skills Centers OPA LOCKA and DADE County, Inc. –    Response to 

Letter Dated 12/19/07  re: A/P as of June 30, 2007                                                     

Mr. Williams, 

Attached please find the response to your letter dated December 19th, 2006 regarding the audited 
financial statements for the Life Skills Centers – Opa Locka and Dade. 

As explained in the letter, these balances are substantially the management fees payable to WHM 
related to the June 2007 FEFP payments received from the District.  (WHM receives 92% of the Gross 
FEFP payment; 97% of the net FEFP payment)  I have also attached schedules for each school that 
provide more detail for a better understanding of where these amounts come from. 

I am planning on attending the audit committee meeting on January 29th.  Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions prior to that meeting.   See you soon. 

Best regards, 

 

Amy Rohner 
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January 17, 2008 
 
Trevor Williams, CPA, Assistant Chief Auditor 
Miami-Dade County School Board 
Office of Management and Compliance Audits 
School Board Administration Building 
1450 N.E. 2nd Ave – Suite 415 
Miami, FL 33132 
 
VIA FACSIMILE:  305-995-1331 
 
RE:  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 
        LIFE SKILLS CENTER DADE COUNTY, INC. 
        LIFE SKILLS CENTER OPA LOCKA, INC. 
 
Per your letter dated December 19, 2007, you identified “discrepancies” for which you are seeking 
explanation within the audited financial statements.  The “discrepancies” address a perceived conflict 
between Note 7 – Agreement with WHLS whereby WHLS receives a fee of 97% of the school’s net 
revenues and is responsible for all costs incurred in providing the educational program at the schools.  
The note states that amounts expended by WHLS in excess of the continuing fee are not required to be 
repaid.  The financial statements show that the schools owe the management company $269,399 (DADE) 
and $262,417 (OPA LOCKA) as of June 30, 2007. 
 
These payables are not discrepancies.  The District makes payment to the School via electronic funds 
transfer each month into the Board’s bank account.  Subsequently, usually the following month, White Hat 
Management is paid its management fee via electronic funds transfer.  As of June 30, 2007, the balance 
payable to WHM is substantially the management fee associated with the June FEFP payment by the 
District.  
 
In addition, the Boards of each school are liable to White Hat Management for Board expenses, not 
operating expenses, which the Boards have incurred and that have been paid for by WHM.  These 
amounts are represented by dollars advanced for legal fees related to incorporation, background checks 
for Board members, Board training, Board attendance at conferences (i.e. FL Charter School 
Conference), public notices for Board meetings posted in the Miami Herald, Director’s and Officer’s 
Liability Insurance and audit fees.  These payments were made by WHM on behalf of the Board either 
because the Board had no funds available at the time (incorporation legal fees) or because it was more 
expedient to make payment from WHM (D&O Insurance and audit fees) funds rather than to try to obtain 
two signatures from Board members.  These funds are to be repaid to WHM as the Boards have funds 
available. 
 
Attached to this letter are two schedules that detail the A/P to WHM balances for each school.  I am 
planning to attend the School Board Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, January 29th to respond to 
any additional questions that you may have.  Please feel free to contact me before the meeting if any 
other questions arise. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Amy Rohner 
 
amy.rohner@whitehatmgmt.com
(239) 834-9434 

 

mailto:amy.rohner@whitehatmgmt.com




LIFE SKILLS CENTER ACCOUNTS  PAYABLE  TO  WHITE  HAT  MANAGEMENT   
OPA LOCKA as of June 30, 2007
FY 06-07

 FEFP from 
District 

 Gross         
FEFP 

 5% DISTRICT 
Admin Fee 

 NET FEFP 
Cash         

Received 

 3% BOARD 
Share 

 92%  WHM Mgt 
Fee 

 Balance 
Payable to WHM 

7/15/2006 6,372.63            318.63             6,054.00           191.18            5,862.82           -                    5,862.82             7/31/2006
8/15/2006 5,577.89            278.89             5,299.00           167.34            5,131.66           11,012.41         8/15/2006 (17.93)                8/31/2006
9/15/2006 52,363.16          2,618.16          49,745.00         1,570.89         48,174.11         48,252.65         9/20/2006 (96.47)                9/30/2006

10/13/2006 87,946.32          4,397.32          83,549.00         2,638.39         80,910.61         81,042.53         10/13/2006 (228.39)              10/31/2006
11/15/2006 87,948.42          4,397.42          83,551.00         2,638.45         80,912.55         57,559.80         11/15/2006 23,124.36           11/30/2006
12/15/2006 87,945.26          4,397.26          83,548.00         2,638.36         80,909.64         81,041.56         12/20/2006 22,992.44           12/31/2006
1/12/2007 128,696.84        6,434.84          122,262.00       3,860.91         118,401.09       118,594.14       1/22/2007 22,799.39           1/31/2007
2/15/2007 130,212.63        6,510.63          123,702.00       3,906.38         119,795.62       142,595.02       2/28/2007 (0.00)                  2/28/2007
3/15/2007 270,415.79        13,520.79        256,895.00       8,112.47         248,782.53       248,782.53       3/21/2007 (0.01)                  3/31/2007
4/13/2007 270,413.68        13,520.68        256,893.00       8,112.41         248,780.59       -                    248,780.58         4/30/2007
5/15/2007 268,447.37        13,422.37        255,025.00       8,053.42         246,971.58       248,780.59       5/3/2007 246,971.57         5/31/2007
6/15/2007 268,444.21        13,422.21        255,022.00       8,053.33         246,968.67       246,971.58       6/12/2007 246,968.66         6/30/2007

1,664,784.21     83,239.21        1,581,545.00     49,943.53       1,531,601.47     1,284,632.81     246,968.66         6/30/2007

BOARD EXPENSES advanced by WHM: 

15,448.74           

TOTAL ACCTS Payable to WHM per Audited Financial Statements 262,417.40         6/30/2007

 Cash Transferred to WHM 

Includes Expenses/Liabilities of the BOARD (not Operating Expenses) that were paid 
by WHM from the time before the school opened through 06/30/07.  Represented by 
Legal Fees related to incorporation, Board Training, Board attendance at Conferences, 
Background checks for Board Members, Public Notices in Miami Herald for Board 
Meetings, Directors & Officer's Liability Insurance, etc.

These payables are carried on the records of the school until such a time as it is 
determined that the Board can repay WHM without causing any cash flow issues.



LIFE SKILLS CENTER ACCOUNTS  PAYABLE  TO  WHITE  HAT  MANAGEMENT   
MIAMI - DADE as of June 30, 2007
FY 06-07

 FEFP from 
District 

 Gross         
FEFP 

 5% DISTRICT 
Admin Fee 

 NET FEFP 
Cash         

Received 

 3% BOARD 
Share 

 92%  WHM Mgt 
Fee 

 Balance 
Payable to WHM 

7/15/2006 74,492.63          3,724.63          70,768.00         2,234.78         68,533.22         -                       68,533.22           7/31/2006
8/15/2006 65,538.95          3,276.95          62,262.00         1,966.17         60,295.83         129,314.58          8/15/2006 (485.53)              8/31/2006
9/15/2006 52,616.84          2,630.84          49,986.00         1,578.51         48,407.49         48,486.42            9/20/2006 (564.45)              9/30/2006

10/13/2006 73,597.89          3,679.89          69,918.00         2,207.94         67,710.06         67,820.46            10/13/2006 (674.85)              10/31/2006
11/15/2006 73,810.53          3,690.53          70,120.00         2,214.32         67,905.68         68,016.40            11/15/2006 (785.57)              11/30/2006
12/15/2006 78,027.37          3,901.37          74,126.00         2,340.82         71,785.18         71,902.22            12/20/2006 (902.61)              12/31/2006
1/12/2007 87,164.21          4,358.21          82,806.00         2,614.93         80,191.07         78,336.23            1/22/2007 952.24                1/31/2007
2/15/2007 86,205.26          4,310.26          81,895.00         2,586.16         79,308.84         78,278.72            2/28/2007 1,982.36             2/28/2007
3/15/2007 221,097.89        11,054.89        210,043.00       6,632.94         203,410.06       203,410.06          3/21/2007 1,982.36             3/31/2007
4/13/2007 211,578.95        10,578.95        201,000.00       6,347.37         194,652.63       -                       196,634.99         4/30/2007
5/15/2007 243,614.74        12,180.74        231,434.00       7,308.44         224,125.56       194,652.63          5/3/2007 226,107.92         5/31/2007
6/15/2007 243,611.58        12,180.58        231,431.00       7,308.35         224,122.65       224,125.56          6/12/2007 226,105.01         6/30/2007

1,511,356.84     75,567.84        1,435,789.00     45,340.71       1,390,448.29     1,164,343.28       226,105.01         6/30/2007

BOARD EXPENSES advanced by WHM: 

43,293.99           

TOTAL ACCTS Payable to WHM per Audited Financial Statements 269,399.00         6/30/2007

 Cash Transferred to WHM 

Includes Expenses/Liabilities of the BOARD (not Operating Expenses) that were paid by 
WHM from the time before the school opened through 06/30/07.  Represented by Legal Fees 
related to incorporation, Board Training, Board attendance at Conferences, Background 
checks for Board Members, Public Notices in Miami Herald for Board Meetings, Directors & 
Officer's Liability Insurance, Audit fees etc.

These payables are carried on the records of the school until such a time as it is determined 
that the Board can repay WHM without causing any cash flow issues.


